



02.09.2020	Shri Uttam Pandey, Advocate for the petitioner. Shri Mateen Siddique, Deputy Advocate General for the State. The grievance of the petitioner in the present writ petition is that the petitioners are residing and cultivating over the land measuring 8.694 Hectares situated in Khasra No.1140 in P.H. No.21 in Village Gidhori, Tehsil Kartala, District Korba. According to the petitioners, they are in possession of the said property for the last more than 6-7 decades. Now the respondents are trying to dispossess the petitioners of the said property with an intention of construction of a Cattle Shelter Home (Gothan). There is a specific averment made by the petitioners that there is large number of land lying vacant in an around the property of the petitioners and the other places of the village which could have also been converted into a Cattle Shelter Home instead of dispossessing and unsettling the petitioners from the said piece of land which is in their possession for last 6-7 decades. The counsel appearing for the State is directed to seek instructions in this regard as to whether the site for construction of the Gothan can be shifted to a different location or not so as to avoid displacement and un-settlement of the petitioners and their family from the said piece of land. Let this matter be taken up on 10.09.2020 enabling the State counsel to seek instructions in this regard. Meanwhile, purely as an interim measure, the parties are directed to maintain status quo as it exists today with a further direction that the respondents should not further create hurdles in the said disputed property till the next date of hearing. Sd/- (P. Sam Koshy) Judge